the death of their leader, the members of the group vowed to avenge his death, which resulted in the 
deaths of civilians, law enforcement officers, and members of the group. The crisis in the region is 
now in its thirteen years resulting to the death of more than twenty seven thousand (27,000) people 
since its inception in 20091. The Northeast is one of Nigeria’s geopolitical zones, and it includes the 
states of Adamawa, Bauchi, Borno, Gombe, Taraba, and Yobe. The zone covers slightly less than one-
third of Nigeria’s total land area and is home to 13.5% of the country’s population.2 Maiduguri, the